
Court File No. CV-22-00685200-00CL 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990 c.C.43, as amended, 

and in the matter of Section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3,  

as amended 

B E T W E E N: 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC.  

(solely in its capacity as court-appointed receiver and manager of  

Bridging Finance Inc. and certain related entities and investment funds) 

Applicant 

- and - 

NORTHERN CITADEL CAPITAL INC., ONE8ONE DAVENPORT INC.,  

and 181 DAVENPORT RETAIL INC. 

Respondents 

 

SERVICE LIST 

(as at February 6, 2023) 
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TO: THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 

TD West Tower, Toronto-Dominion Centre 

100 Wellington Street West, Suite 3200 

Toronto, ON  M5K 1K7 

Fax: (416) 304-1313 

 

John L. Finnigan (LSO# 24040L) 

Email: jfinnigan@tgf.ca  

Tel: (416) 304-0558 

Grant B. Moffat (LSO# 32380L) 

Email: gmoffat@tgf.ca 

Tel: (416) 304-0599 

 

Adam Driedger 

Email: adriedger@tgf.ca   

Tel.: (416) 304-1152 

 

Lawyers for the Applicant, PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. in its capacity as 

Court-appointed receiver and manager of Bridging Finance Inc. and certain 

related entities and investment funds 

 

AND TO: HENEIN HUTCHISON LLP 

235 King Street East – 1st Floor  

Toronto, ON  M5A 1J9 

 

Scott Hutchison 

Email: shutchison@hhllp.ca  

Tel: (416) 368-5000 

 

Ewa Krajewska 

Email: ekrajewska@hhllp.ca  

Tel:  (416) 368-5000 

 

David Postel 

Email: dpostel@hhllp.ca  

Tel:  (416) 368-5000 

 

Lawyers for the Respondents 

mailto:jfinnigan@tgf.ca
mailto:gmoffat@tgf.ca
mailto:adriedger@tgf.ca
mailto:shutchison@hhllp.ca
mailto:ekrajewska@hhllp.ca
mailto:dpostel@hhllp.ca
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AND TO: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 

22 Adelaide Street West,  

Toronto, ON  M5H 4E3 

 

Bevan Brooksbank 

Email: bbrooksbank@blg.com 

Tel: (416) 367-6604 

 

Co-counsel for the Respondents  

AND TO: PRICEWATERHOUSE COOPERS INC. 

18 York Street, Suite 2600 

Toronto, ON  M5J 0B2 

 

Greg Prince 

Email: gregory.n.prince@pwc.com 

Tel: (416) 814-5752 

 

Michael McTaggart 

Email: michael.mctaggart@pwc.com 

Tel: (416) 687-8924 

 

Christine Sinclair 

Email: christine.l.sinclair@pwc.com   

Tel: (416) 687-8938 

 

Tyler Ray 

Email: tyler.ray@pwc.com            

Tel: (416) 687-8200 

 

Court-appointed receiver and manager of Bridging Finance Inc. and certain 

related entities and investment funds 

mailto:bbrooksbank@blg.com
mailto:gregory.n.prince@pwc.com
mailto:michael.mctaggart@pwc.com
mailto:christine.l.sinclair@pwc.com
mailto:tyler.ray@pwc.com
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AND TO: OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 

100 King Street West – Suite 6200 

Toronto, ON M5K 1K8 

John MacDonald 

Email: jmacdonald@osler.com  

Tel:  (416) 862-5672 

 

Blair McRadu 

Email: bmcradu@osler.com  

Tel:  (416) 862-4204 

 

Lawyers for Richter Inc. as Court-appointed Receiver 

AND TO: RICHTER INC. 

181 Bay Street, Suite 3320 

Bay Wellington Tower 

Toronto, ON  M5J 2T3 

 

Adam Sherman 

Email: asherman@richter.ca   

Tel: (416) 488-2345 ext. 2318 

 

Adam Zeldin 

Email: AZeldin@Richter.ca 

Tel: (416) 646-7390 

 

Megha Sharma 

Email: msharma@richter.ca  

Tel: (416) 646-8378 

 

Court-appointed Receiver 

mailto:jmacdonald@osler.com
mailto:bmcradu@osler.com
mailto:asherman@richter.ca
mailto:AZeldin@Richter.ca
mailto:msharma@richter.ca
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AND TO: KEB HANA BANK 

627 Bloor Street West 

Toronto, ON  M6G 1K8 

 

Theo Ikonomou 

Chief Compliance & Privacy Officer 

Email: t.ikonomou@hanafn.com  

Tel: (416) 227-5570 

Fax: (416) 222-5822 

 

PPSA registrant with respect to 181 Davenport Retail Inc. 

AND TO: LAX O'SULLIVAN LISUS GOTTLIEB LLP 

Suite 2750, 145 King Street West 

Toronto, ON  M5H 1J8 

 

Nadia Campion 

Email: ncampion@lolg.ca 

Tel: (416) 642-3134 

 

Matthew Law 

Email: mlaw@lolg.ca  

Tel: (416) 849-9050 

 

Lawyers for Mizrahi Inc. and 2495159 Ontario Inc. 

 

AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (CANADA)  

Ontario Regional Office  

120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400  

Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 

 

Diane Winters  

Email: diane.winters@justice.gc.ca  

 

mailto:t.ikonomou@hanafn.com
mailto:ncampion@lolg.ca
mailto:mlaw@lolg.ca
mailto:diane.winters@justice.gc.ca
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AND TO: HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF 

ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF FINANCE 

INSOLVENCY UNIT 

6th Floor, 33 King Street West 

Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 

 

Leslie Crawford 

Tel: (905) 433-5657 

Email: leslie.crawford@ontario.ca  

 

Insolvency Unit 

Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca  

AND TO: ADAIR GOLDBLATT BIEBER LLP  

95 Wellington St W 

Toronto, ON  

M5J 2N7 

 

Simon Bieber 

Email: SBieber@agbllp.com 

Tel: (416) 351-2781 

Sean Pierce 

Email: spierce@agbllp.com 

Tel: (647) 237-3314 

Lawyers for the Khavari parties  

mailto:leslie.crawford@ontario.ca
mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
mailto:SBieber@agbllp.com
mailto:spierce@agbllp.com
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AND TO: BABIN BESSNER SPRY LLP 

185 Frederick St 

Toronto, ON  

M5A 4L4 

 

Cynthia Spry 

Email: cspry@babinbessnerspry.com 

 

Michael Bookman 

Email: mbookman@babinbessnerspry.com 

 

Daniel Babin  

Email: dbabin@babinbessnerspry.com 

 

Edward Babin  

Email: ebabin@babinbessnerspry.com 

 

Brendan Monahan 

Email: bmonahan@babinbessnerspry.com 

 

Tel: (416) 637-3244 

 

Counsel for CERIECO Canada Corp. 

 

AND TO: MCMILLAN LLP 

421 7th Avenue Southwest TD Canada Trust Tower, Suite 1700 

Calgary, AB 

T2P 4K9 

 

Adam Maerov 

Email:  adam.maerov@mcmillan.ca 

Tel: (403) 215-2752 

 

Counsel for CERIECO Canada Corp. 

 

AND TO: Ross Nasseri LLP 

123 John St #300,  

Toronto, ON  

M5V 2E2 

 

Erin Pleet 

Email: epleet@rossnasseri.com 

Tel:  (416) 572-4910 

 

Counsel for the Applicant 

 

mailto:cspry@babinbessnerspry.com
mailto:mbookman@babinbessnerspry.com
mailto:dbabin@babinbessnerspry.com
mailto:ebabin@babinbessnerspry.com
mailto:bmonahan@babinbessnerspry.com
https://www.google.com/search?q=BABIN+BESSNER+SPRY+LLP+phone+number&rlz=1C1GCEU_enCA1024CA1024&ei=MbCHY6XbEtOYptQPgcGhiAQ&ved=0ahUKEwjlt_GB09b7AhVTjIkEHYFgCEEQ4dUDCA8&uact=5&oq=BABIN+BESSNER+SPRY+LLP+phone+number&gs_lcp=Cgxnd3Mtd2l6LXNlcnAQAzIFCAAQogQyBQgAEKIEMgUIABCiBDIHCAAQHhCiBDoKCAAQRxDWBBCwAzoGCAAQFhAeOgIIJjoFCCEQoAE6BAghEBU6BwghEKABEApKBAhBGABKBAhGGABQ2ARYtx1g_h5oAXABeACAAY0BiAGDCpIBAzguNZgBAKABAcgBCMABAQ&sclient=gws-wiz-serp
mailto:adam.maerov@mcmillan.ca
mailto:epleet@rossnasseri.com
https://www.google.com/search?q=ross+nasseri+llp&rlz=1C1GCEU_enCA1024CA1024&ei=_a6HY4-NMfSzptQPj5mw4Aw&ved=0ahUKEwjP_6Dv0db7AhX0mYkEHY8MDMwQ4dUDCA8&uact=5&oq=ross+nasseri+llp&gs_lcp=Cgxnd3Mtd2l6LXNlcnAQAzIKCAAQRxDWBBCwAzIKCAAQRxDWBBCwAzIKCAAQRxDWBBCwAzIKCAAQRxDWBBCwAzIKCAAQRxDWBBCwAzIKCAAQRxDWBBCwAzIHCAAQsAMQQzISCC4QxwEQrwEQyAMQsAMQQxgBMhIILhDHARCvARDIAxCwAxBDGAEyEgguEMcBEK8BEMgDELADEEMYATISCC4QxwEQ0QMQyAMQsAMQQxgBSgQIQRgASgQIRhgAUABYAGCaBmgBcAF4AIABAIgBAJIBAJgBAMgBC8ABAdoBBAgBGAg&sclient=gws-wiz-serp
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EMAIL SERVICE LIST 

(as at January 20, 2023) 

jfinnigan@tgf.ca; gmoffat@tgf.ca; adriedger@tgf.ca; shutchison@hhllp.ca; 

ekrajewska@hhllp.ca; dpostel@hhllp.ca; bbrooksbank@blg.com; gregory.n.prince@pwc.com; 

michael.mctaggart@pwc.com; christine.l.sinclair@pwc.com; tyler.ray@pwc.com; 

jmacdonald@osler.com; bmcradu@osler.com; asherman@richter.ca; AZeldin@Richter.ca; 

msharma@richter.ca; t.ikonomou@hanafn.com; ncampion@lolg.ca; mlaw@lolg.ca; 

diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; leslie.crawford@ontario.ca; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; 

SBieber@agbllp.com; spierce@agbllp.com; cspry@babinbessnerspry.com; 

mbookman@babinbessnerspry.com; dbabin@babinbessnerspry.com; 

ebabin@babinbessnerspry.com; bmonahan@babinbessnerspry.com; 

adam.maerov@mcmillan.ca; epleet@rossnasseri.com 
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